103630309

P	A	Т	E	N	T	S	0	N	Ĭ	Α	

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Record	OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Patent and Trademark Office
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Sergey V. BROUDE July 27, 2011 Pascal MILLER June 23, 2011 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? July 29, 2011 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? July 29, 2011 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Ves \(\text{Noshua}, \text{New Hampshire 03060} \) Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Change of Name Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is beingfilled together with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No(s): 13/112,575 filed on May 20, 2011 61/360,045 filed on June 30, 2010 Additional number of applications and patents involved: [3] Name: RESONETICS, LLC 44 Simon Street Nashua, New Hampshire 03060 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Ves \(\text{No} \) No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Ves \(\text{No} \) No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Ves \(\text{No} \) No Application number(s): If this document is beingfilled together with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No(s): 13/112,575 filed on May 20, 2011 61/360,045 filed on June 30, 2010 Additional numbers attached? Ves \(\text{No} \) No Additional name of Pesson Signing Do NOT USE THIS SPACE 2. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mainter To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing figuration is true and copyect and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. August 3, 2011 Dote Ba/65/2011 HT0N11 Ba/688831 13112575	Please record the attached	original documents or copy thereof.
Execution Date: See Above 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is beingfiled together with a new application, the execution date of the application is	Sergey V. BROUDE Chen-Hsiung CHENG Pascal MILLER Glenn OGURA David L. WALL Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: RESONETICS, LLC 44 Simon Street Nashua, New Hampshire 03060
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Brad M. Scheller Esq. Address: MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS GLOVSKY and POPEO, P.C. 666 Third Avenue - 24 th Floor New York, New York 10017 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoingnformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Brad M. Scheller, Reg. No. 61,022 Name of Person Signing 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [3] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$120.00 ☑ Enclosed ☑ The Commissioner is authorized to charge Deposit Account No: 50-0311, Reference No. 27509-507001US, Customer No. 35437 for any deficiencies. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoingnformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. August 3, 2011 Date 88/05/2011 HT0N11 90000031 13112575	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is beingfiled together with a new application, the execution A. Patent Application No(s): 13/112,575 filed on May 20, 2011 61/360,045 filed on June 30, 2010 61/360,060 filed on June 30, 2010	
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Brad M. Scheller, Reg. No. 61,022 Name of Person Signing Date 08/05/2011 HTON11 Date 08/05/2011 HTON11	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Brad M. Scheller Esq. Address: MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS GLOVSKY and POPEO, P.C. 666 Third Avenue - 24 th Floor	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [3] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$120.00 ☑ Enclosed ☑ The Commissioner is authorized to charge Deposit Account No: 50-0311, Reference No. 27509-507001US, Customer No.
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Brad M. Scheller, Reg. No. 61,022 Name of Person Signing Date 08/05/2011 HTON11 Date 08/05/2011 HTON11	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
	Brad M. Scheller, Reg. No. 61,022 Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing	August 3, 2011 Date 08/05/2011 HTON11 00000031 13112575

MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P. O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 223131450

5468662v.1

PATENT REEL: 026739 FRAME: 0675

ASSIGNMENT

We, Sergey V. Broude, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 32 Walnut Hill Road, Newton Center, Massachusetts 02459; Chen-Hsiung CHENG, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 11 Rome Drive, Westford, Massachusetts 01886; Pascal Miller, a citizen of Belgium, residing at 278 Nashua Road, Groton, Massachusetts 01450; Glenn OGURA, a citizen of Canada, residing at 5771 Daffodil Drive, Oakley, California 94561; and David L. Wall, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 64 Beaverbrook Road, Burlington, Massachusetts 01803, the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assign, sell and transfer to RESONETICS, LLC, with offices at 44 Simon Street, Nashua, New Hampshire 03060 and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE: (1) our entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and applications which are disclosed in United States Letters patent entitled:

PRECISION LASER ABLATION

filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 20, 2011 and assigned Serial No. 13/112,575, (also described and claiming benefit of U.S. Provisional Application Serial Nos. 61/360,045, filed on June 30, 2010 and 61/360,060, filed on June 30, 2010), including any continuations and divisions of such utility application and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in my/our names at the ASSIGNEE, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue on said utility application or on any continuation or divisional applications thereof in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications.

We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patents in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

PATENT REEL: 026739 FRAME: 0676

We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

We further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date: $\frac{7/27/1}{}$

Signature of: Sergey V. BROUDE

State of New Hampshire

County of Hillsborough

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27 day of

Notary Public

Commission expires

JOSHUA M SULLIVAN NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Date: 7/29/7/ Signate	ure of: Chen-Hisjung CHENG
State of New Hampshire	
County of Hillsborough	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29 day of	July 2011
Lu. Notary	Public Pu
Му со	mmission expires 9/18/2018 mmission
State of WH County of HILLS BOROUGH	aure of: Pascal MILLER
Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>23</u> day of Notar	y Public
Му со	ommission expires OTA OTA ON ON ON ON ON ON ON ON ON O

-3-

Date:	Signature of: Glenn OGURA
State of	
County of	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of
	Notary Public
	My commission expires
Date: 7/29/11	Signature of: David L. WALL
State of New Hampshire County of Hillsbrough	- HOTARY
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29	day of July 2011 PUBLIC PUBLIC HAMPSHIRM
	Notary Public My commission expires 4/18/12

ASSIGNMENT

We, Sergey V. Broude, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 32 Walnut Hill Road, Newton Center, Massachusetts 02459; Chen-Hsiung CHENG, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 11 Rome Drive, Westford, Massachusetts 01886; Pascal Miller, a citizen of Belgium, residing at 278 Nashua Road, Groton, Massachusetts 01450; Glenn OGURA, a citizen of Canada, residing at 5771 Daffodil Drive, Oakley, California 94561; and David L. Wall, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 64 Beaverbrook Road, Burlington, Massachusetts 01803, the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assign, sell and transfer to RESONETICS, LLC, with offices at 44 Simon Street, Nashua, New Hampshire 03060 and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE: (1) our entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and applications which are disclosed in United States Letters patent entitled:

PRECISION LASER ABLATION

filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 20, 2011 and assigned Serial No. 13/112,575, (also described and claiming benefit of U.S. Provisional Application Serial Nos. 61/360,045, filed on June 30, 2010 and 61/360,060, filed on June 30, 2010), including any continuations and divisions of such utility application and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in my/our names at the ASSIGNEE, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue on said utility application or on any continuation or divisional applications thereof in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications.

We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patents in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

We agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

PATENT REEL: 026739 FRAME: 0680

We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

We further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date:	·
	Signature of: Sergey V. BROUDE
State of	
County of	·
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of
	Notary Public
	My commission expires

Date:	
	Signature of: Chen-Hsiung CHENG
State of	
County of	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of
	Notary Public
	My commission expires
Date:	
	Signature of: Pascal MILLER
State of	
County of	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of
	Notary Public
	My commission expires

-3-